ORDINANCE 2021 - 06 - 10 - 0443

AUTHORIZING A FIRST AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION OF THE MUNICIPAL TOW MANAGER AGREEMENT WITH UNITED ROAD TOWING, EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1, 2021 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2023.

* * * * * *

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2015-05-28-0462, passed and approved May 28, 2015, the City of San Antonio ("City") and United Road Towing, d/b/a United Road Vehicle Management Solutions ("URT") entered into a *Municipal Tow Manager Agreement* ("Agreement") to provide towing management services for the City of San Antonio Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the initial term of the Agreement commenced on December 1, 2015 and terminated on November 30, 2019, and was renewed pursuant to the terms of the Agreement for a term of two years, from December 1, 2019 to November 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City has a separate Impound Contract for the intake, storage, release and auction of towed cars which expires on September 30, 2023, and the City would like to make the expiration dates the same for both contracts, for more effective negotiation of these agreements; and

WHEREAS, the City and URT desire to amend ARTICLE II, TERM, Section 2.2 of the Agreement to provide that the Agreement is extended for an additional renewal period beginning December 1, 2021 and ending September 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the remaining terms and conditions of the Agreement will remain in full force and effect; and

WHEREAS, City Staff has recommended to the City Council that the Agreement be amended and extended in the manner described above; and

WHEREAS, the Section 252.022(a)(2) of the Texas Local Government Code provides that competitive bidding is not required for a procurement to preserve or protect the public health and safety of City residents; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, upon consideration of and deliberations on such recommendation, desires to accept City Staff's recommendation; **NOW THEREFORE**:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Council approves the terms and conditions of the First Amendment and Extension of the Municipal Tow Manager Agreement between the City and URT.

JK 6/10/2021 Item No. 27

SECTION 2. The City Manager or designee is hereby authorized to execute a First Amendment and Extension of the Tow Manager Agreement for the provision of tow management services to the San Antonio Police Department, that is substantially the same as the agreement set forth in Exhibit A, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.

SECTION 3. Funds generated by this ordinance will be deposited in Fund 11001000, Internal Order 217000000114, and General Ledger Account 4406847.

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage by eight (8) affirmative votes or the 10th day after its passage by less than eight (8) affirmative votes.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 10th day of June, 2021.

M A Y O R

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tina I Flores City Clerk

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney



City of San Antonio

City Council June 10, 2021

 Item: 27
 Enactment Number:

 File Number: 21-3881
 2021-06-10-0443

Ordinance extending the existing Municipal Tow Manager Agreement with United Road Towing d/b/a United Road Vehicle Management Solutions, by 22 months effective December 1, 2021 through September 30, 2023 for an estimated annual amount to the City of \$340,557.00 to be deposited in the General Fund. [María Villagómez, Deputy City Manager; William McManus, Chief of Police]

Councilmember Jada Andrews-Sullivan made a motion to approve. Councilmember Ana E. Sandoval seconded the motion. The motion passed by the following vote:

Aye: 10 Nirenberg, Treviño, Andrews-Sullivan, Viagran, Rocha Garcia, Gonzales, Cabello Havrda, Sandoval, Courage and Perry

Absent: 1 Pelaez

EXHIBIT A

FIRST AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION OF MUNICIPAL TOW MANAGER AGREEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §

\$
COUNTY OF BEXAR §

This **First Amendment and Extension Of Municipal Tow Manager Agreement** (hereinafter referred to as "Extension") is made and entered into by and between the **CITY OF SAN ANTONIO** (hereinafter referred to as "City"), a Texas Municipal Corporation acting by and through its City Manager or City Manager's designee and **United Road Towing, d/b/a United Road Vehicle Management Solutions** (herein after referred to as "URT"), acting by and through its authorized representative, both of which may be referred to herein collectively as the "Parties".

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into a Municipal Tow Manager Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement"), approved by San Antonio City Council in Ordinance 2015-05-28-0462, under which URT agreed to provide towing management services to the City; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section II, Term, Section 2.1 of the Agreement, URT began providing Services on December 1, 2015 through November 30, 2019, and the Agreement was extended pursuant to Section 2.2 from December 1, 2019 through November 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to extend the Agreement for a period from December 1, 2021 through September 30, 2023;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual premises contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the Parties severally and collectively agree, and by the execution hereof are bound, to the mutual obligations herein contained and to the performance and accomplishment of the tasks hereinafter described.

I. AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION OF AGREEMENT

- 1.1 **ARTICLE II. TERM, Section 2.2 Renewal Term** of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - "2.2 Renewal Term. At the end of the Initial Term, City, in its sole discretion, may renew this Agreement for two (2) additional periods, each renewal period not to

- exceed two (2) years (the "Renewal Term"). This Agreement shall be deemed to continue in full force and effect during the Renewal Term."
- 1.2 The Parties agree that upon the expiration of the first renewal term on November 30, 2021, the Agreement will be renewed for a second term, beginning on December 1, 2021 and ending on September 30, 2023.

II. REMAINDER OF AGREEMENT UNCHANGED AND IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT

2.1 Except as amended by Article I of this Extension, all other the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

III. EFFECTIVE DATE

3.1 This Effective Date shall mean the latest date on which this Extension is signed by both Parties following approval of the Amendment and Extension by an ordinance of the San Antonio City Council.

** Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank ** Signatures on the Following Page

EXECUTED and AGREED TO by the Parties this the day of effective as of the date set forth above.		, 2021, to be
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO	UNITED ROAD TOWING	
By: City Manager or Assistant City Manager City of San Antonio	Ву:	
Date	Date	
Attest:		
City Clerk		
Approved as to Form:		
Assistant City Attorney		